
LPEE Table of Contents  
Lead Plaintiff Evidentiary Exhibits  

Letters to US Attorney Southern District of New York et al – Index 

Dates are formatted as year month day (yymmdd) throughout this index and in all file names.  

 
All Letters Listed By Section – Current Selection Highlighted Below 
 
Part 1 LPEE pages 368-440 

 
 
Part 2 LPEE pages 441-507 

 
Part 3 LPEE pages 508-597 

Part 4 LPEE pages 598-793 

 
 
Part 5 LPEEV65 Documents 10 through 16 

 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

 1 

July 15, 2022 2 

 3 

Mr. George Turner  4 
Attorney  5 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York  6 
One St. Andrews Plaza  7 
New York, NY 10007  8 
  9 

Department of Justice  10 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations  11 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  12 
Washington, DC 20530  13 
  14 

Inspector General  15 
Central Intelligence Agency  16 
Washington, DC 20505  17 
  18 

Inspector General of the Intelligence Community  19 
Office of the Director of National Intelligence  20 
Investigations Division  21 
Reston 3, Washington, D.C. 20511  22 
  23 

Good day –  24 

This is a follow up to my series of letters and complaint previously hand delivered by me to 25 
SDNY Security at One St. Andrews Plaza. My most recent letters were dated July 12, 2022. 26 

Enclosed please find evidence of another series of potential wire, passport, or records alteration 27 
frauds related to various FOIA and Privacy Act requests of federal agencies: 28 

1. Missing FOIA entries – a series of FOIA and Privacy Act requests are missing from the 29 
FOIAonline.gov system. This may reflect the online system’s errant record keeping 30 
capabilities or some attempt to hide or expunge records. It is also possible that a false 31 
set of records is being presented to me on my login and the underlying system is 32 
accurate and correct. See the documents headed by Missing FOIA Entries From Various 33 
Agencies for more information gathered on July 14, 2022, using my login on the 34 
FOIAonline.gov system.   35 

 36 

2. FOIA Response from DOI NPS – this information provided in the FOIAonline.gov NPS 37 
response document appears to be fraudulent. On knowledge and belief, only about 200 38 
people were present at this site adjacent to the National Archives on August 28, 2021. It 39 
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is my belief they were sent along with me to this location rather than the actual rally site 40 
which was likely at the Lincoln Memorial. I left the National Archives site about 20 41 
minutes after arriving as a larger crowd did not follow as one would reasonably have 42 
expected. This is, of course, also a civil rights violation under the First Amendment.   43 

 44 

3. Incorrect Passport Entry Record – US CPB in its initial response to a FOIAonline.gov 45 
request included a travel record entry for a transit to DXB (Dubai) in 2015. No such trip 46 
has ever been made by me at any time. I replied with the email shown in the enclosed 47 
documents indicating no such trip had been made. This inaccurate record indicates the 48 
possibility that (a) information was incorrectly captured and entered to my record; (b) 49 
that my passport was fraudulently used for travel by another party or (c) a travel record 50 
was fraudulently entered to the passport system to falsify the official record for some 51 
other reason not known to me. 52 

 53 
Certain persons who worked for Establish Inc in Fort Lee, NJ when I was at that fake 54 
employment site did report having made a round trip to Dubai at some point between 55 
September 2007 and my termination in about June 2008. (See my Complaint DC US 56 
District Ct 22-cv-996 regarding this faux employment at blue paginated page numbers 57 
Document 1 pages 48, 56-57 and Document 1-1 page 3.) This faked employment may 58 
have had absolutely no bearing on the incorrect record noted above. However, the 59 
number of “coincidences” evidencing various frauds lends a least some credibility to the 60 
hypothesis that this records error, falsification, or illegal passport use may not have 61 
been merely a bureaucratic foul-up.  62 

 63 

Sincerely,   64 

 65 

Dennis S. Brewer  66 
 Place 67 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 68 
 69 

Dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 70 
 71 

Enclosures: 72 

 Missing FOIA Entries From Various Government Agencies 73 

 Possible FOIA Response Fraud – DOI NPS 74 

 Possible Passport Fraud 75 

  76 
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FOIPA MASTER LIST AS OF June 24, 2022 
Dennis Sheldon Brewer 
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Notes Added on July 14, 2022: Yellow highlight annotations note a Request which is not shown on the FOIAonline log for all requesters named 
Dennis and/or Brewer. Black lettering in yellow highlighted items indicates the item is not shown on the MyRequests list in FOIAonline.  

Green highlighting is the one item consistently shown but the underlying document responsive to this specific request is not available online. 
The underlying document was downloaded and appears to contain deliberately inaccurate information about actual permit status for the Lincoln 
Memorial voting rally that day which I traveled to DC to attend but was directed to the Mall adjacent to the National Archives by design, along 
with about 200 other people.  

The list is not updated as to any other status since June 24, 2022 

Department/Agency First Request Latest Request Disposition/Notes 
Defense 9/20/2021   

 SecDef, Joint Staff 10/22/2021 6/24/2022, 
closed. 

22-FP-0032, 11/9/2021 sent modified request. Closed, but 
unclassified space searched only. 

 DOD OIG 9/20/2021 10/5/2021, 
closed 

DODOIG-2021-001476, requester referred to other DOD units 

 Army 9/20/2021 Resend 
10/22/2021 

No ack letter received on 9/20/2021 request. No ack letter as of 
11/11/2021. Email to usarmy.belvoir.hqda-oaa-ahs.mbx.rmda-
foia-public-liaison@army.mil requesting fup sent on 11/11/2021. 
Then letter by mail to Sec Army. 

 Defense 
Counterintelligence 
Security Agency 

9/20/2021 10/25/2021, 
closed 

No records. 

 Navy -PNW JAGC 9/20/2021 10/22/2021, 
closed 

DON-NAVY-2021-010619 – PSNS, NAVFAC, Pier 91. Appealed. 

 Navy PSNS  10/22/2021 
appealed by 
mail 

2/16/2022, 
appeal number 
provided 

DON-NAVY-2022-004686 Referred from PNW JAGC 10/22/2021, 
ack email recvd from PSNS on 11/12/2021. Appealed to DON GC in 
12/13/21 letter and given appeal number DON-NAVY-2022-
004686 on 2/16/2022. 

 Navy Appeal on PSNS 
et al 

 3/7/22, appeal 
denied, no 
records. 

DON-NAVY-2022-004686 denied on 3/7/2022. 

 Naval Education & 
Training Command 

10/22/2021 12/15/2021, no 
records. 

Referred from PNW JAGC 10/22/2021. Look for response by 
1/22/2021 or recheck Roche PNW JAG. No records located, sent 
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email requesting info on locating AVROC app on 12/15/2021. 
Referred to Natnl Archives, which see. 

 Naval Sea Systems 
Command 

12/17/21  Mailed FOIPA 12/17/21 

 NCIS 10/25/2021 10/29/2021, 
closed 

DON-NAVY-2022-000888 closed, no records 

 Navy ??? 2/1/22  Recvd 2/1/22 email ack notice on DON-NAVY-2022-
004055 requesting info on BRMT and my participation. Did 
not make this request on this date. 

 Air Force    
 AF OSI 10/20/2021 11/11/2021, 

status rerequest 
sent 

On 10/22/2021 requested clarification of status on AF 2022-
00289-F. Closed? Requested status clarification again on 
11/11/2021. 

 AF- Space Command 
Lackland FOIA Boeing 
Delta IV 

 1/3/22, no 
records, closed. 

2022-00196-F, requeried on 11/11/2021 by email. 

 AMC McChord  11/11/2021 
status check 

2022-00253-F as of 11/11/2021 assigned for processing, 
delayed covid per telcon 12/17/21 

 DIA 10/5/2021 Closed, no 
records, 
unclassified 
2/17/2022. 

10/12/2021 Recvd Ack letter via email. Unable to respond w/in 30 
days. PA-00007-2022. Recvd letter, unclassified response, no 
records, 2/17/2022 

 NRO 11/5/2021 3/24/22, closed  11/5/ 2021 F-2022-00028 ack letter on policy request, no NRO 
originated records, closed 

 NRO  11/4/2021, 
closed. 

F-2022-00026 -Requested policy on non-DOD satellite traffic, falls 
outside FOIA limits on searches so closed per 11/4/2021 letter 

 Natnl Recon Office 9/20/2021 10/18/2021, 181 
no records, 
closed 

Sent 10/22/2021 amendment letter below re FOIA Delta IV F-
2021-00181 requesting PA coverage 

 Natnl Recon Office 10/22/2021 Closed F-2022-00018 Sent PA request letter 10/22/2021 re Delta IV; 
10/29/2021 recvd closed no records letter, requested info on 
DOJ/DHS traffic approval process; 11/4/2021 request declined, 
then 11/5 re-request which was agreed to as new request. 
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 Natnl Recon Office 9/20/2021 10/26/2021, 
closed, no 
records. UNABLE 
TO RELOCATE 
CLOSED RECORD 
on 11/11/2021, 
misclassed? 

PA AWACS P-2021-00069 

 Natnl Geospatial 
Agency 

10/4/2021 10/27/2021, 
closed 

Emailed agency on 10/22 as no formal acknowledgement has been 
received, 10/27 closed, no records 

 National Security 
Agency 

9/20.2021  Standard denial ack recvd dated Sep 30, 2021. Requested appeal 
process info 10/8/21 via email to foia_pa_appeal@nsa.gov, no 
response.  

 SOCOM Special Forces 
Unified Command 

12/25/2021  12/25/21 Initial request via SOCOM online form. Ack email 1/4/22, 
time to complete 24-30 months 

Energy 9/20/2021  HQ-2021-00799-PA, transferred to BPA, NNSA, Oak Ridge,   
 BPA  10/6/2021, 

closed 
HQ-2021-00799- PA transferred to BPA-2021-00800-PA, closed, no 
responsive records 

 Nuclear Security 10/12/2021 11/15/2021 
closed, no 
records. 

PA-21-00442-LB closed, no records NNSA only. 

 Oak Ridge for Richland 
(PNNL) Linda Chapman 

 Closed, 
unresponsive. 

ORO-2022-00017-PA closed as improperly searched personnel 
records, new case opened ORO-2022-00147-F below. 

 Oak Ridge for Richland 
(PNNL) Linda Chapman 

11/15/2021 Closed, no 
records 2/8/22 

PNNL opened ORO-2022-00147-F and requested additional info on 
11/15/2021, my added info reply emailed on 11/16/2021 

Homeland Security  4#Plmawe 2021-HQFO-01509 on hold, sent email clarifying request 
on 10/22/2021 
https://foiaonline.gov/foiaonline/action/public/home 

 Civil Liberties 10/25/2021 In process at 
6/6/2022 

2022-HQFO-00100 request amended 11/10/2021 by letter 
transmitted by email. Reamended response to DHS letter 
sent 12/9/21  

 Intel and Analysis 10/25/2021  2022-IAFO-00014 
 OIG 10/25/2021  2022-IGFO-00025 
 TSA 10/25/2021  2022-TSFO-00048, sent clarification on 11/4/2021 
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 CPB 9/20/2021 1/6/22 requested 
clarification of 
second appeal 

CBP-2021-107640 changed to CBP-OT-2021-107640 due 
to transfer. Appealed as 024983, partially remanded, no 
indication of nature of remand, requested clarification on 
1/6/22 

 ICE     
 Secret Service 9/20/2021 10/28/2021, 

closed 
10/28/2021, no records letter recvd, closed 

 CIS 9/20/2021 9/24/2021, 
closed 

NRC2021180094, closed, no responsive records 

    
Justice    

 FBI 9/20/2021 9/30/2021 1505514-000 Recvd mailed letter closing case, no explanation. 
 DOJ OIP  10/22/2021  Appealed FBI 1505514-000 via OIP website. Assigned A-2022-

00148. Checked online and sent email to expedite on 220111. 
Recvd reply denying appeal within 3 hours after fup email. Sent 
letter to AG requesting fup investigation dated 1/11/22. 

 DOJ OIG 11/9/2021  Package delivered 11/15/2021 and 2 envelopes sent incl 
Complaint and series of contacts dating to Performa era for OIG 
review re misconduct. Subsequent correspondence sequence in 
DOJ OIG folder in DC Litigation directory. Cmu largely parallels 
SDNY cmu. 

Central Intelligence Agency 12/17/21  Mailed FOIPA 12/17/21, IG package sent in 4/11/2022 in 
conjunction with ODNI IG 

Interior    
 National Park Service 9/20/2021 9/22/2021 NPS-2021-006105 states permit near Natnl Archives issued to NAN 

for 50K, separate permit at Lincoln Mem approachway issued to 
March on WA for 5K 

    
SEC 10/5/2021 11/4/2021, 

closed 
Ack, assigned FOIA 22-00005-FOPA. 11/4/2021 closed, no records. 

USPS    
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 Office of Counsel 3/31/22 5/3/2022, closed, 
no records 

Requesting any info in/on iCOP, internet surveil unit of 
USPS. Ack letter assigning 2022-FPIS-00315 recvd dated 
4/15/22. 

 OIG 9/20/2021 9/24/2021, 
closed 

2021-FPRO-03272, 2021-IGFP-00679 FOIA only, no responsive 
records 

 Inspection Service 9/20/2021 10/22/2021, 
closed 

2021-FPRO-03272, also included PA per email recvd 10/22/2021 

 Cliffside Park  10/7/2021, 
closed 

2021-FPRO-03272, FOIA only, no responsive records 

 Auburn  10/15/2021, 
closed 

2021-FPRO-03272, FOIA only, no responsive records 

 Second Request, all 
USPS offices 

10/22/2021 10/28/2021, 
closed 

Recvd response indicating no other police powers units in USPS 
except OIG, Insp Svc, matter closed. Sent email requesting revised 
responses from all USPS entities and including Privacy Act. 

Dir National Intelligence 9/1/2021  Response: Each agency must be addressed individually, no records 
here. 

  11/16/2021, non-
responsive citing 
natnl security 
exemption 

10/26/2021 Sent email requesting clarification if ODNI is claiming 
no records in 3 Centers, incl. terror, nuke, counterintel. 
11/11/2021 sent email requesting status of answer to 10/26/2021 
question. Non-responsive citing natnl security exemption. 

   ODNI IG referral sent 4/11/2022 in conjunction with CIA IG  
National Archives 12/15/2021  12/15/2021 letter sent re DON AVROC records. 
OTHER REQUESTS    
NYC Mayor 11/5/2021  11/5/2021 recvd email indicating referral to “approp agency” 
The Austin Company 10/28/2021 11/1/2021, work 

order number 
recvd, closed. 

10/28/2021 Again requested Delta IV contract numbers from CFO 

Walmart 11/2/2021  No reply 11/2/2021, follow up 11/4/2021, revised preservation 
letter sent 1/19/22 

Costco 11/2/2021  Legal Counsel “cannot reply” 11/2/2021. Nothing further to 
11/5/2021 fup.  

Kroger 11/5/2021   
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As of 1/18/2022, FOIPA and other queries: 

Completely unresponsive to FOIPA (no acknowledgement as required by law) after 30 days from initial request: 

CIA mailed 12/17/21, CIA IG mailed 4/11/2022 

Army mailed 9/20, 10/22, Foia public liaison email 11/11, Sec Army letter 11/16/21 

Naval Sea Systems Command mailed 12/17/21, no ack to date 

Unresponsive 

NSA sent Glomar letter (std denial), appeal process info requested, no response from NSA 

National Archives 12/15/21 request re DON AVROC not acknowledged to date 

FBI/OIP appeal – sent complaint letter to Garland 1/11/22 

Unable to respond/no response: 

Costco unable to respond  

Kroger unresponsive 

Also unresponsive to emails in the recent past 

 DARPA program manager for this type of neurological research – Dr Pava and/or Edmondi via webform 12/19/21 

Computational neuroscientists  

10/7/21 and 10/9/21 10 research universities and institutions neuroscience researchers contacted, one response, see below – 
prior contacts with academics in physics and in ag research were consistently highly responsive  

Prior search history unavailable to Plaintiff due to prior website access issues which, per tech support contacts, required clearing History 
cache 
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US government FOIA/PA sites include: 

 https://foiaonline.gov/foiaonline/action/public/home/myCases for DHS CPB, DOD DON 

 https://efoia.milcloud.mil/App/Index.aspx USAF 

 https://foiarequest.dhs.gov/ selected elements of DHS 

Submit a request to U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) by creating a FIRST account. 
Submit a request to U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) on FOIA Online. 
Submit a request to United States Secret Service (USSS) by accessing their FOIA Website.   
Submit a request to Federal Law Enforcement Training Centers (FLETC) by accessing their FOIA Website.      

Efoia.fbi.gov 
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Cutoffs are common conduct: 

Business, legal – current and retired govt employees 

Personal – romantic interests. While 44% of the NYC population is White, my personal searches since 2018, have resulted in only 
one white female contact, all dozens of others have been people of color. 

Professional -current and retired govt agency employees 
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IN REPLY REFER TO: 
 

FOIA 2021-6105 
 
September 22, 2021 
 
Mr. Dennis Brewer 

 Place 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 
dsbrewer923@hotmail.com 
 
Dear Mr. Brewer: 
 
Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request Dated September 20, 2021 
National Park Service (NPS) re: National Mall and Memorial Parks 
 
This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated September 
20, 2021, in which you requested: “On August 28, 2021, I attended a voting rights related event 
on the National Mall adjacent to the National Archives Building. I am making a FOIA request to 
identify the sponsors of that event. This event occurred at the same time as another voting rights 
event at the Lincoln Memorial. Please let me know if you require other information from me 
prior to fulfilling my FOIA request. Thank you.” 
 
The following response was prepared by the National Capital Area through consultation with the 
division of Permits, National Mall and Memorial Parks. The FOIA, 5 U.S.C. § 552, generally 
provides that the Government shall make documents available to the public for inspection and 
copying to the widest extent possible. However, certain classes of documents may be exempt. 
The FOIA does not require that new records be created in response to a request and only applies 
to records in existence at the time the request is received. Additionally, because the NPS creates 
and maintains law enforcement records, we are required by the Department of Justice to provide 
the following information, even though it may or may not apply to your specific request. 
Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national security records 
from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S.C. § 552(c). This response is limited to those 
records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a standard notification that we 
are required to give all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded 
records do, or do not, exist. 
 
We have enclosed 2 pages of records that are responsive to your request which are being released 
to you in full.  
 
We have classified you as “other” requester. However, we do not bill requesters for FOIA 
processing fees when their fees are less than $50.00, because the cost of collection would be 

 United States Department of the Interior 
 

 NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
                           Interior Region 1- National Capital Area 

 1100 Ohio Drive, S.W. 
 Washington, D.C. 20242 
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greater than the fee collected.  See 43 C.F.R. § 2.49(a)(1). Therefore, there is no billable fee for 
the processing of this request. 
 
Pursuant to 43 CFR § 2.57 you may appeal this response to the Department’s FOIA/Privacy Act 
Appeals Officer. If you choose to appeal, the FOIA/Privacy Act Appeals Officer must receive 
your FOIA appeal no later than 90 workdays from the date of this letter. Appeals arriving or 
delivered after 5 p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through Friday, will be deemed received on the 
next workday. 
   
Your appeal must be made in writing. You may submit your appeal and accompanying 
materials to the FOIA/Privacy Act Appeals Officer by mail, courier service, fax, or email. All 
communications concerning your appeal should be clearly marked with the words: "FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION APPEAL." You must include an explanation of why you believe the 
National Park Service’s response is in error. You must also include with your appeal copies of all 
correspondence between you and the National Park Service concerning your FOIA request, 
including your original FOIA request and National Park Service's response. Failure to include 
with your appeal all correspondence between you and National Park Service will result in the 
Department's rejection of your appeal, unless the FOIA/Privacy Act Appeals Officer determines 
(in the FOIA/Privacy Act Appeals Officer’s sole discretion) that good cause exists to accept the 
defective appeal. 

Please include your name and daytime telephone number (or the name and telephone number of 
an appropriate contact), email address and fax number (if available) in case the FOIA/Privacy 
Act Appeals Officer needs additional information or clarification of your appeal. 

DOI FOIA/Privacy Act Appeals Office Contact Information 
Department of the Interior 

Office of the Solicitor 
1849 C Street, N.W. 

MS-6556 MIB 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Attn: FOIA/Privacy Act Appeals Office 
Telephone: 202-208-5339 

Fax: 202-208-6677 
Email: FOIA.Appeals@sol.doi.gov 

 
The 2007 FOIA amendments created the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) to 
offer mediation services to resolve disputes between FOIA requesters and Federal agencies as a 
non-exclusive alternative to litigation. Using OGIS services does not affect your right to pursue 
litigation. You may contact OGIS in any of the following ways: 

Office of Government Information Services 
National Archives and Records Administration 

8601 Adelphi Road - OGIS 
College Park, MD 20740-6001 

E-mail: ogis@nara.gov 
Web: https://ogis.archives.gov  
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Telephone: 202-741-5770 
Fax: 202-741-5769 

Toll-free: 1-877-684-6448 

Please note that using OGIS services does not affect the timing of filing an appeal with the 
Department’s FOIA & Privacy Act Appeals Officer. 

 
Please do not hesitate to contact me with any further questions or concerns. I can be reached at 
the address above or by e-mail at christopher_watts@nps.gov.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Christopher Watts 
Freedom of Information Act Officer - National Capital Area- Region 1 
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First Amendment Events
August 28, 2021

Status
Permit 
Number

Applicant Location of proposed activity Arrival Departure Purpose of Proposed Activity
Expected 
Number of 
Participants

Issued 21‐0134 March On Washington

Lincoln Memorial Approachway, 
Granite Steps @MLK,Jr. Inscription, 
Lincoln Circle, East Plaza, Reflecting 
Pool Steps & Plaza and West Potomac 
Park/Lincoln Grounds 8/27/2021 8/28/2021

To Commemorate the Great 
March on Washington 5,250

Issued 21‐0806
Douglass Commonwealth 
Coalition

Constitution Avenue between 23rd ‐ 
15th Streets, Freedom Plaza 8/25/2021 8/30/2021

DC Statehood, Green Jobs and 
Justice 950

Cancelled 21‐0136
The Memorial Foundation, 
Inc. Martin Luther King Jr. Memorial 8/26/2021 8/28/2021 MLK Event 250

Issued 21‐1132 National Action Network
Mall: Center Turf Panels 7th‐14th 
Street; McPherson Park 8/27/2021 8/29/2021

March on for Washington and 
voting rights is a first 
amendment demonstration to 
highlight voter 
disenfranchisement laws and to 
ask congress to pass voting 
rights legislation. 50000

Issued 21‐0539 Every Case Matters John Marshall Park 8/28/2021 8/28/2021
Exercise First Amendment 
March to DOJ family march 100

Cancelled 21‐0910 Democracy For All 2021 Lincoln Memorial to 17th St. 8/28/2021 8/28/2021

Demonstrate national 
momentum to grant DC 
Statehood 50000

Issued 21‐0968
Mass Action Against Police 
Brutality

Washington Monument grounds ‐ 
northeast and northwest quadrant; 
Lafayette Park ‐ southwest quadrant; 
Pennsylvania Avenue sidewalk near 
the Department of Justice 8/27/2021 8/28/2021 First Amendment rally 500

For issued permits, the information is taken from the permit; for permits being processed, it is taken from the application. 
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First Amendment Events
August 28, 2021

Issued 21‐1140 More Than a Protest
National Mall 6th ‐ 7th Street gravel 
walkway 8/28/2021 8/28/2021

Free speech and hearing test, 
back to school awareness info 
for safety and donations of 
supplies to participants 100

 
 
 

For issued permits, the information is taken from the permit; for permits being processed, it is taken from the application. 
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July 18, 2022 1 
 2 
Mr. George Turner 3 
Attorney 4 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 5 
One St. Andrews Plaza 6 
New York, NY 10007 7 
 8 
Good day -  9 
 10 

On July 16, I attended a play called 1+1. The event was to take place at the Chain Theater 11 
Mainstage. Upon arrival, I was directed to the double glass doors immediately to the west of the 12 
building entry by the person at the door who said that the elevator was not functioning. The plot 13 
concerned two men and a woman, an aspiring actor waitressing her way to planned stardom in Los 14 
Angeles. One male played a manipulative porn producer who lured the woman into a drug-filled 15 
relationship/porn production. They both made money, he left, and gained respectability after a time. 16 
She was left pregnant, unknown to both at the time he left.  17 

Confronted in the second act, he told her was now married and off drugs expecting a child with 18 
his new wife. He offered her a small bit of the cash he had made as he had cashed the royalty checks 19 
from the porn, noted that she was still an addict, had no resources, was practically homeless, and made 20 
some take-it or leave-it threats.  21 

The other man was the woman’s boss, had encouraged her acting interests while she was a food 22 
server, semi-secretly doted on her, and took her and her child in after she was abandoned by the other 23 
man. In the final scene, the reformed porn producer enters the man’s restaurant, where he is shown a 24 
picture of the restauranteur’s daughter, the child the reformed porn producer had fathered, who views 25 
it without comment or surprise, then asks about the child’s mother. The restauranteur tells him the 26 
woman died about six months before.  Dramatically delivered, a relatively mundane drama plot line all 27 
in all. 28 

Increasingly Explicit Content of Indirect Threat and Related Civil Rights Issues 29 

What is interesting about this scenario is the lead-in and lead-out scenes played out to me 30 
enroute to and from the theater. The bus ride in was considerably delayed. I spent about 38 minutes 31 
from 6:24pm to 7:12pm waiting for a bus (NJT Route 158) which supposedly arrives about every 30 32 
minutes at 6:44pm and 7:13pm on Saturday evenings. As is frequently the case, maximum delays 33 
enroute on the bus and substantial blocking and slow walking on the 8th Avenue sidewalks were 34 
experienced without it seeming too unusual. I have lived here for about 15 years and know the typical 35 
Saturday Summer evenings with tourists on the sidewalk experience well.  36 

I arrived at the theater (more likely an adjacent theater in the adjacent building to the west with 37 
scaffolding above the sidewalk) and walked up three floors up as directed, arriving at about 8:06pm. 38 
Upon entry to the theater, a lone tall, slim 30 something white female wearing a slit dress (typical bait 39 
presented frequently during nearly all visits to NYC) was directly in front of me seated alone next to the 40 
wall. I turned right at the aisle, walked down a few steps, and chose a seat in the front row to the left.  41 
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During intermission, the lone voice I heard clearly was that of a male behind me saying to 42 
someone words to the effect of watch yourself, don’t go too far. After the show, I descended the stairs 43 
and noted two uniformed NYPD officers as I exited the glass doors. I turned left on the sidewalk and 44 
passed an NYPD van and two marked patrol cars, walked north on 9th Avenue. On my 9th Avenue walk 45 
from 36th to 40th there were the usual pickets, some blocking and obstructing on the sidewalks, some 46 
usual muttering I walked by.  47 

A group of 5 or 6 gay men crossed 40th directly ahead of me. I turned right on 40th and walked 48 
to 8th Avenue, then north on 8th to the South PABT building. I visited the rest room and made it to Gate 49 
301 just before the bus left the gate. Later on the bus an older Hispanic male looked in my general 50 
direction, made a gesture toward a young male wearing tight white shorts as the young man exited the 51 
bus. Just another day in my New York City experiences since 2007.  52 

The one notable difference is that some scenes of sexual conduct acted out by the 53 
restauranteur, including masturbation and internet adult porn image viewing and video interactions 54 
were driven by BRMT hijacking in my own personal life from 2011-2019 (with some limited exposure 55 
into 2021) were included in the first act of the play, and the indirect threat noted above was delivered 56 
out loud at intermission. Otherwise, the police powers treatment was fairly typical of my overall 57 
experiences on a daily basis, particularly in my frequent visits to New York City. 58 

It is highly probable that this was an in-house production for my benefit with an audience 59 
comprised of police personnel. I have experienced this same in-house police powers entertainment on 60 
other prior visits, though certainly not all visits to theaters, comedy, and bar entertainment venues in 61 
NYC. Since my income is limited to Social Security these days, my access is typically via 62 
ClubFreeTime.com. The version of that site which I can access appears to be managed, as do most other 63 
websites I use, by police powers agency or agencies, including, of course, most if not all social and dating 64 
activities. 65 

 66 

Currently Running Public Spaces Harassment Campaign  67 

1) Recently reinstated on-going story-telling - Movie trailer style messaging as previously 68 
described, enroute to and from my City Place, Edgewater residence and Acme Edgewater Commons 69 
supermarket, in street traffic patterns and vehicle sequencing, the occasional near miss of turning 70 
traffic, sidewalk blocking and in-store obstructions by people with shopping carts and employees with 71 
stocking carts.   72 

2) Fake free events - A series of fake events on EventBrite.com including a non-existent indoor 73 
art fair April 6 at Pier 36; a street fair supposedly around Theater for the New City on May 29 with an 74 
empty street blocked off by a barricade likely placed by NYPD; and a non-existent 4-7pm event at 75 
Harlem School for the Arts on June 8. 76 

3) Programmed disruptions of free performances - frequent view blocking and continual 77 
parading during the following live performances – Central Park Delacorte Theater – June 25; Bryant Park 78 
– June 3, June 18; Lincoln Center Damrosch Park July 3; Marcus Garvey Park – Rodger Bandshell July 15.  79 

 80 
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Currently Running Scam 81 

Undeclared taxable income on credit card charge-offs – I switched banks recently. CapitalOne 82 
alleges it cannot locate a charged-off account so I can continue payments to retire the debt. I tried 83 
compromising it online when offered, this was blocked when I tried to accept the reduced payoff offer. 84 
This entire sequence was most likely a planned hack event, similar to the previously described HP printer 85 
endurance contest (July 12, 2022, letter to Tom Eichler NJ Public Integrity unit, cc to George Turner, 86 
SDNY) which cost a considerable amount of my fixed monthly income and forced me further into credit 87 
card debt.  88 

Unpaid charge-offs outside bankruptcy would eventually result in taxable income. In my case, it 89 
is likely well below the threshold which would require actual tax payments but could result in an IRS 90 
referral and/or taxable income reporting error by others when run against another target. When 91 
combined with other harassment techniques such as denial of free access to employment (also 92 
previously experienced by me), it can be used to enable civil tax penalties and potential criminal tax 93 
exposure for the unaware. 94 

 95 

Sincerely, 96 

 97 

Dennis Brewer 98 
 Place 99 

Edgewater, NY 07020 100 
 101 
Enclosure 102 
 103 

ClubFreeTime.com email 1+1 – July 16, 2022 104 
 105 

 106 
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July 18, 2022 1 

Hon. Merrick Garland 2 
Attorney General 3 
Department of Justice 4 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  5 
Washington, DC 20530 6 

Mr. Damian Williams 7 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 8 
One St. Andrews Plaza 9 
New York, NY 10007 10 
 11 
Mr. George Turner 12 
Attorney 13 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 14 
One St. Andrews Plaza 15 
New York, NY 10007 16 
 17 

EXTREMELY URGENT 18 

Good day-  19 

Given the frequency of front-running of adverse events in my presence over a considerable 20 
number of years, I am providing another and very urgent potential example of the same kind of 21 
surreptitiously delivered visual messaging I have received in the past as noted in prior letters. 22 

On one of my infrequent visits to the main concourse level of Grand Central Terminal in New 23 
York City in the last several months, I followed a very well dressed white female bearing a mink or 24 
similar stole a few steps ahead on the final stair riser leading up from the Dining Level (my infrequent 25 
visits there were for snack/coffee or restroom visit) where it enters the Main Concourse Level. I have 26 
rarely encountered this level of fashion on any person I have noticed on any of my visits to Grand 27 
Central. It was very unusual. Regrettably, I do not recall the specific date or the specific riser (there are 28 
several such risers to the main concourse from the lower level) of this sighting but have recreated the 29 
dates when I have visited some level of the terminal over the past nine months below. 30 

I have no ability to identify this female face or age. The female’s height is difficult to estimate as 31 
I was below and behind her, but the shape was of a moderately slim and moderately tall female.  32 

Surveillance video will be required to make an identification of this person. In any video 33 
recorded from the perspective of the main concours, I am on the same riser a few steps behind and 34 
below the white female as she moves from the riser to the main floor level. For a viewer looking toward 35 
her face and my face in any video, I am 3 or 4 steps below and will most likely be a small distance to her 36 
right a few steps behind, though that is not absolutely certain. I am likely in a short-sleeved shirt or golf-37 
style open neck shirt and blue jeans. 38 

  39 
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GRAND CENTRAL TERMINAL VISITS FROM OCTOBER 31, 2022 40 

First Priority (for review) - Events – NYC Grand Central Terminal Main Concourse Visits 41 

October 31 New York Botanical Garden on Metro-North Railroad time of visit (24 hour clock) 42 
1202-1239 likely 1220-1239; 1448-1529 likely 1510-1520 43 

March 2 Barclays Center – Elton John concert 1930-2001; 2233-2300 44 

Second Priority - NYC Events - Each 7 Line to 6 Line Transfer, Typically Made Without a Main Concourse 45 
Visits 46 

April 12, 1545 – 1613-1623; 2123-2144 47 

May 27, 1810-1840; 2050-2110 48 

June 11, 1759-1818; 2209-2223 49 

Third Priority - SDNY Visits - Each 7 Line to 6 Line Transfer, Typically Made Without a Main Concourse 50 
Visit 51 

Delivery Receipts enclosed indicate the drop off time for each package delivered to SDNY. 52 
Inbound routing from Port Authority Bus Terminal (PABT) involved a transfer at Grand Central from the 53 
7 line to the 6 line. The return trip was typically an express 5 train from Brooklyn Bridge/City Hall to 54 
Grand Central, then 7 to PABT. Each package was dropped off at the employee/visitor security entry 55 
point to SDNY, and typically required less than 5 minutes. 56 

Cell phone GPS location data is also available but may not be completely accurate as some 57 
tampering seems to have occurred in some of the data. Please also verify the accuracy of the enclosed 58 
NYT articles as I am sometimes the subject to disinformation as well. 59 

As before, I do not intend to be melodramatic, but I believe there is some effort being made to 60 
create political instability in the United States. A natural appearing method of death is completely 61 
consistent with the use of BRMT, the brain hijacking/hacking I have previously described. 62 

 63 

Sincerely, 64 

 65 

Dennis Brewer 66 
 Place 67 

Edgewater, NY 07020 68 
 69 
Enclosures: 70 

New York Times articles – July 14, 2022, July 15, 2022 (2) 71 
Delivery receipts – 17 total from February 15, 2022, through July 15, 2022 72 
New Jersey Driver License – Dennis Sheldon Brewer 73 
Brewer image 74 
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July 20, 2022 1 
 2 
Hon. Merrick Garland 3 
Attorney General 4 
Department of Justice 5 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  6 
Washington, DC 20530 7 

Mr. Damian Williams 8 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 9 
One St. Andrews Plaza 10 
New York, NY 10007 11 
 12 
Mr. George Turner 13 
Attorney 14 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 15 
One St. Andrews Plaza 16 
New York, NY 10007 17 
 18 
Good day –  19 
 20 
 This letter repeats the content of the indirect threat portion of the July 18, 2022 letter and adds 21 
below that some historical context. It discusses the currently escalating indirect threat environment of 22 
my personal situation. Most importantly for senior management, the first Addendum provides 23 
additional information on past events which had the potential for mass casualties. 24 
 25 
Repeated Contents 26 
 27 

“On July 16, I attended a play called 1+1. The event was to take place at the Chain Theater 28 
Mainstage. Upon arrival, I was directed to the double glass doors immediately to the west of the 29 
building entry by the person at the door who said that the elevator was not functioning. The plot 30 
concerned two men and a woman, an aspiring actor waitressing her way to planned stardom in Los 31 
Angeles. One male played a manipulative porn producer who lured the woman into a drug-filled 32 
relationship/porn production. They both made money, he left, and gained respectability after a time. 33 
She was left pregnant, unknown to both at the time he left.  34 

Confronted in the second act, he told her was now married and off drugs expecting a child with 35 
his new wife. He offered her a small bit of the cash he had made as he had cashed the royalty checks 36 
from the porn, noted that she was still an addict, had no resources, was practically homeless, and made 37 
some take-it or leave-it threats.  38 

The other man was the woman’s boss, had encouraged her acting interests while she was a food 39 
server, semi-secretly doted on her, and took her and her child in after she was abandoned by the other 40 
man. In the final scene, the reformed porn producer enters the man’s restaurant, where he is shown a 41 
picture of the restauranteur’s daughter, the child the reformed porn producer had fathered, who views 42 
it without comment or surprise, then asks about the child’s mother. The restauranteur tells him the 43 
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woman died about six months before.  Dramatically delivered, a relatively mundane drama plot line all 44 
in all. 45 

Increasingly Explicit Content of Indirect Threat and Related Civil Rights Issues 46 

What is interesting about this scenario is the lead-in and lead-out scenes played out to me 47 
enroute to and from the theater. The bus ride in was considerably delayed. I spent about 38 minutes 48 
from 6:24pm to 7:12pm waiting for a bus (NJT Route 158) which supposedly arrives about every 30 49 
minutes at 6:44pm and 7:13pm on Saturday evenings. As is frequently the case, maximum delays 50 
enroute on the bus and substantial blocking and slow walking on the 8th Avenue sidewalks were 51 
experienced without it seeming too unusual. I have lived here for about 15 years and know the typical 52 
Saturday Summer evenings with tourists on the sidewalk experience well.  53 

I arrived at the theater (more likely an adjacent theater in the adjacent building to the west with 54 
scaffolding above the sidewalk) and walked up three floors up as directed, arriving at about 8:06pm. 55 
Upon entry to the theater, a lone tall, slim 30 something white female wearing a slit dress (typical bait 56 
presented frequently during nearly all visits to NYC) was directly in front of me seated alone next to the 57 
wall. I turned right at the aisle, walked down a few steps, and chose a seat in the front row to the left.  58 

During intermission, the lone voice I heard clearly was that of a male behind me saying to 59 
someone words to the effect of watch yourself, don’t go too far. After the show, I descended the stairs 60 
and noted two uniformed NYPD officers as I exited the glass doors. I turned left on the sidewalk and 61 
passed an NYPD van and two marked patrol cars, walked north on 9th Avenue. On my 9th Avenue walk 62 
from 36th to 40th there were the usual pickets, some blocking and obstructing on the sidewalks, some 63 
usual muttering I walked by.  64 

A group of 5 or 6 gay men crossed 40th directly ahead of me. I turned right on 40th and walked 65 
to 8th Avenue, then north on 8th to the South PABT building. I visited the rest room and made it to Gate 66 
301 just before the bus left the gate. Later, on the bus an older Hispanic male looked in my general 67 
direction, made a gesture toward a young male wearing tight white shorts as the young man exited the 68 
bus. Just another day in my New York City experiences since 2007.  69 

The one notable difference is that some scenes of sexual conduct acted out by the 70 
restauranteur, including masturbation and internet adult porn image viewing and video interactions 71 
were driven by BRMT hijacking in my own personal life from 2011-2019 (with some limited exposure 72 
into 2021) were included in the first act of the play, and the indirect threat noted above was delivered 73 
out loud at intermission. Otherwise, the police powers treatment was typical of my overall experiences 74 
on a daily basis, particularly in my frequent visits to New York City. 75 

It is highly probable that this was an in-house production for my benefit with an audience 76 
comprised of police personnel. I have experienced this same in-house police powers entertainment on 77 
other prior visits, though certainly not all visits to theaters, comedy, and bar entertainment venues in 78 
NYC. Since my income is limited to Social Security these days, my access is typically via 79 
ClubFreeTime.com. The version of that site which I can access appears to be managed, as do most other 80 
websites I use, by police powers agency or agencies, including, of course, most if not all social and dating 81 
activities.” 82 

  83 
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New Content Below 84 

Sequential Context of Indirect Threats of Violence 85 

 Richard III is currently playing at Delacorte Theater in Central Park. I attended on June 21. As you 86 
probably know, it is about a man who murders his way through friends and relatives to become King, 87 
then perishes at the hand of an invading King. As with 1+1 on July 16, the external sequence is the more 88 
interesting element. During the performance, there were some muffled sounds like shots, then 89 
screaming, then a series of sirens, followed by about 2 dozen people silently exiting from the audience 90 
in my northeast portion of the seating area over about ten minutes as the play continued. When I exited 91 
there was, of course, no crime scene tape to be found anywhere, no other sign of an increased police 92 
presence in the area. Most likely this was a staged sequence of faked events, including what could 93 
reasonably be interpreted as undercover audience members responding to the staged external event. 94 

 So, it seems we have yet another sequence of perceptibly increasing indirect threats coming 95 
from NYPD and its allies within the federal government who manage and control the BRMT sequence. 96 
Unless, of course, the United States has ceded control of this at least formerly ultra-secret 97 
unacknowledged BRMT brain hijacking/hacking system to NYPD, which seems rather unlikely.  98 

Some Related History 99 

This indirect threat sequencing is basically the same as the sequence I experienced in 2005. First, 100 
a little history of this period. 101 

I was starved out of my long-time residence in Kirkland between late 2002 and 2004/2005 by a 102 
cross-country coordinated program using Technology Sales Leads bogus sales leads operation in Boston, 103 
MA (likely an FBI operation). I traveled to various FBI field office territories for fake sales calls which, 104 
together with a $165,000 bad check scam run out of Chicago (ShipNow, see blue paginated page 10 of 105 
Document 1-5 DC US District Court Complaint 22-cv-996), consumed the limited resources of my 106 
consulting business Performa. (See DC US District Court Complaint 22-cv-996 blue paginated Document 107 
1 pages 54-55 and Document 1-5 pages 9-11.)  108 

Once I was no longer able to afford the mortgage payments, I was forced to sell the house and 109 
settle with my ex-wife. I moved to an apartment in Kirkland, WA. The notable aspect of living in that 110 
apartment complex was that the parking lot was full day and night, the cars rarely moved, and I saw very 111 
few other residents during my months there. Either the units were empty or nearly everyone in the 112 
complex was a hermit who had no need to work, eat, or entertain themselves outside their apartment. 113 
My interpretation of this bizarre scenario in plain sight is that this was where the dozens of people who 114 
coordinated and observed my movements in the prior years had lived before they removed this team in 115 
anticipation of my programmed departure.  116 

During Summer 2005, I met for 10 or 15 minutes in person with an attorney in the US Attorney’s 117 
office for Western Washington as I handed over a complaint letter for service on FBI, having been so 118 
directed by the security guard at the Seattle FBI Field Office. I also handed a letter to Rep. Adam Smith 119 
at the Westin Seattle valet parking portico and delivered one to Rep. Jay Inslee’s office in Montlake 120 
Terrace, WA. I sent complaint letters to FBI, DOJ, IRS and EOP in DC, some of which were acknowledged 121 
as received, some never acknowledged as received. In September 2005 I hand delivered letters to DOJ, 122 
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FBI, and IRS headquarters locations, and to the Executive Office of the President at the New Executive 123 
Office Building as well as several members of Congress, including Cantwell, Murray, and Specter.  124 

My documentation of these events through late 2005, including original notes and receipts is 125 
likely in the hands of FBI or another federal agency as it was shipped back and forth between my 126 
parent’s residence in Pierce County, Washington and my Cliffside Park, NJ and Ramsey, NJ residences. It 127 
was likely intercepted and copied or photographed during those shipments. BRMT is likely what caused 128 
me to discard the original banker’s box of documents in a dumpster in the months before my November 129 
2018 move from Ramsey, NJ to Edgewater, NJ. 130 

No action was taken, no response or acknowledgement was received in 2005 nor at any time 131 
since, from any of these parties. Events and indirect threats continued to spiral aggressively through 132 
2005, and my situation become increasingly tenuous. This led to my flight to Boston from the Seattle 133 
area on December 23, 2005, as I was clearly being driven to homelessness and destitution. I decided to 134 
avoid endangering other family members by remaining in the Seattle area, making them alternative 135 
targets so the involved police and intelligence powers could more easily coerce me by going after them.   136 

After about 4 months in a Boston area hotel, I exhausted my resources and entered the Pine 137 
Street Inn homeless shelter system where I remained until my fake employment from August 2007 to 138 
June 2008 by “Establish Inc,” supposedly a logistics consulting firm in Fort Lee, NJ. While there, I 139 
“worked” on fake software projects at PPG headquarters in Pittsburgh, PA, and for Clipper Windpower, 140 
a now defunct wind power manufacturer, in Carpinteria, CA and Cedar Rapids, IA. 141 

I filed a Complaint in US District Court in Newark, NJ, in Summer 2010 (10-3204-SDW-MCA filed 142 
June 23, 2010) modeling it on a Complaint I had found online. A few days after that filing, my landlord 143 
informed me I was being removed and replaced as a tenant at my Cliffside Park, NJ apartment and 144 
replaced by another person. I again became homeless, was misdirected to a non-existent shelter from a 145 
full shelter in Hackensack, then after one night in a South Hackensack low-end motel, I called 911 on 146 
myself, reported my situation accurately to the responding EMTs in the presence of a South Hackensack 147 
police officer, and was involuntarily committed to a locked hospital psych unit at Bergen Regional 148 
Medical Center in Paramus, NJ. I later provided a copy of my Complaint to a psych nurse on the unit who 149 
gave it to my doctor.  150 

I remained there in various locked psych units with little access to the outdoors, exercise, or 151 
other people, and with no visitors for six months. It was only after I renounced my previous accurate 152 
statements in the Complaint and to the EMTs and admitting doctors on this matter (which at that time I 153 
did not understand as well as I do today), that the attending psychiatrist would consider my release. 154 
Otherwise, I would likely still be there in long-term “care.”   155 

With approval from my doctor after renouncing the facts, I entered a housing assistance 156 
program which transitions mentally ill to residential housing. On March 31, 2011, I moved to a shared 157 
apartment in Ramsey, NJ where I remained until November 2018, when I received a Section 8 housing 158 
voucher for my current residence in Edgewater, NJ. The official transition from the transition assistance 159 
program Advance Housing is formally underway now as indicated on the enclosed email. I provided 160 
various independent psychiatric evaluations taken recently online in my DC US District Court Complaint 161 
22-cv-996 Exhibit 1 (blue paginated Document 1-1, pages 1-48). 162 
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During my drafting of this letter on July 19, I encountered a tall, thin homeless appearing male 163 
character on my way back from the Acme Supermarket a little before 11AM. This is the same sort of 164 
visual messaging I saw in my other previous neighborhood in Kirkland while living in the apartment 165 
there. In that case, it was a man who was driving a very old American car intended to make it seem he 166 
was living out of his car.  167 

As a solitary scene, it would not mean much to the average passer-by. But as part of an on-going 168 
series of similar psychological operations sequences undertaken every time a subject is in a public place, 169 
it eventually cannot go unnoticed. Since these scenes occur in fairly prosperous suburban and edge-city 170 
areas, rather than on the streets of New York City, for example, they are intended to convey a targeted 171 
message to the subject. Yet another example of the types of psychological operations undertaken in an 172 
on-going effort to psychologically panic and drive the subject to act out. Psychologically coercive 173 
operations which are an important part of the program I have nicknamed “Liberty For Just Us et al.”  174 

Other Patterns of Harassment Being Repeated 175 

Just to demonstrate that no harassment by these police powers teams is too small, I have 176 
attached a July 19, 2022, letter to CapitalOne which includes reference to a form of malicious hack 177 
which requires access to the financial systems used by major financial institutions. The issue in question 178 
is a returned $8.00 ACH payment rejected by Wells Fargo and returned to CapitalOne as indicated in the 179 
second screenshot. The Wells Fargo account number shown on CapitalOne’s system was correct when 180 
copied directly from the Wells Fargo webpage using copy and paste commands to add it as an external 181 
account for payments to CapitalOne. It was still correct on July 19, 2022, when checked, as shown in the 182 
first screenshot (correct account 9749). A hack of the CapitalOne system or of the ACH payment system 183 
used to transmit transactions between banks would be required to change the account number used in 184 
the ACH to the incorrect number shown in the second screenshot (incorrect account 2974) and properly 185 
rejected by Wells Fargo. 186 

Here is a little further color related to these harassing programs. A prior starve out campaign 187 
involving BRMT induced oxytocin (the “love” hormone in the brain) was used to facilitate a $6,000 188 
online romance scam while I lived in Ramsey from 2011 to 2018. While there, I also used about $5,000 189 
to $7,000 of personal Social Security and credit card funds in late 2017 and early 2018 to add an over-190 
stove microwave and replace various badly outdated appliances and moldy furniture at my shared 191 
residence, presuming I would be there considerably longer. These expenditures were followed rather 192 
quickly by the award of a Section 8 housing voucher, now being used to pay some of the rent at my 193 
current residence in Edgewater.  194 

It is very likely a police powers cutout was substituted for a real representative of United Way in 195 
the Summer 2018, so I was unable to borrow the $2,000 security deposit required to move to 196 
Edgewater. So, it had to come out of pocket. My Social Security monthly stipend was about $1,750 per 197 
month at the time. And, of course, I then had to spend a considerable sum to furnish my new vacant 198 
residence. In June 2022, a past due $5,000 credit in collection from that 2017-2018 period was used to 199 
obtain a default judgement in Bergen County Superior Court. I then changed banks several times before 200 
realizing my current Social Security payments cannot be garnished using this default judgement. Neither 201 
American Express nor Discover, the major banks I opened a checking account at, was able to maintain an 202 
accurate account balance. All this was coincidental or carefully timed to minimize my available funds 203 
and maximize my debt load. Given the history of pattern repetitions, I leave that conclusion to you. 204 
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Neither American Express nor Discover Bank provided accurate real-time balances (extremely 205 
unusual for any major financial institution), so I was forced in one case to wait on hold for 5 hours over 206 
two days to get my account unfrozen and an accurate balance at Discover Bank. I moved my Social 207 
Security ACH several times until I found a bank which provided reasonable online access, an online bill 208 
payment system, and providing accurate real time balances. As a former Deloitte Financial Services 209 
specialist in the 1980s who worked with the FDIC, major banks, and community banks, I find the service 210 
levels experienced extremely peculiar.  211 

Apparently Wells Fargo is an institution my police powers handlers find acceptable, so there 212 
have not yet been any further issues in this particular area. Many others, of course, as mentioned in this 213 
and other letters – but not this one at present. One more illustration of how these efforts impacted me 214 
personally – my FICO 8 score in October 2005, even after an extended period of financial distress – was 215 
770. The FICO 8 score range is 300 to 850. It has been as low as the high 300s in recent years as a result 216 
of the much more aggressive malign actions undertaken against me. 217 

  218 

Summary 219 

My primary point here regarding my own situation is to reinforce the repetitive nature of the 220 
current indirect violent threat and harassments environment and the similarities to prior episodes over 221 
the past several decades. These police powers and intelligence operations are now engaged in yet 222 
another long duration repeat cycle. Where this cycle leads is unclear. Previous episodes had no verbal 223 
content, it was entirely visual. 224 

Repeat episodes of explicit indirect visual threats of violence have now been escalated to 225 
include explicit indirect verbal threats of violence as well.  226 

As to others, I continue to be extremely concerned and highly confident that there are people in 227 
similar and worse circumstances because of this malign coordination among various police powers and 228 
intelligence operations, their alumni who otherwise benefit in some direct or indirect way, their criminal 229 
connections, and their political connections. Their underlying rationale in my situation is to perpetuate a 230 
decades-long cover-up of BRMT and the vast sequence of malign acts against me and others. 231 

I certainly do not condemn legitimate justice and national security operations but not all police 232 
powers and intelligence operations are for the purpose of enforcing our laws, securing justice, or 233 
protecting legitimate politically-neutral national security interests. Some merely use color of law to 234 
perpetuate cover-ups of institutional corruption, anti-democratic political aspirations, and criminal 235 
activity. 236 

Those wrongly executed by others using staged accidents, manufactured scenarios, or other 237 
natural appearing events in field operations; those wrongly incarcerated using psychological and/or 238 
financial coercion against targeted subjects lacking extreme emotional stability; those who have 239 
experienced extreme and persistent psychological operations and been injured; and persons otherwise 240 
emotionally or financially destroyed by these predatory acts ALL require justice and a full accounting for 241 
these corrupt abuses under color of law.  242 
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Without fear or favor, these institutions must be held to account for their premediated and 243 
predatory actions. 244 

Sincerely, 245 

 246 

Dennis Brewer 247 
 Place, Edgewater, NJ 07020 248 

 249 
See also Addendums - Past Mass Casualty Event Potential and Additional Morphological Comparable 250 
 251 
Enclosures:  252 

Email from Advance Housing, July 19, 2022 253 
CapitalOne letter dated July 19, 2022 254 

  255 
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Addendum – Past Mass Casualty Event Potential 256 
 257 
Bio Lab warehouse fire in Conyers, Georgia – my brief research of news article summaries 258 

conducted this week on this May 25, 2004 event indicate that it had the potential to be a mass casualty 259 
event. While Bio Lab claimed use of bromine as the primary pool chemical they manufactured and sold 260 
when communicating with me, this fire involved 250,000 pounds of dry chlorine pellets. Chlorine 261 
combusts to chlorine gas like that used in chemical warfare during World War I. Area evacuations 262 
potentially saved the lives of thousands of people. (See Bio Lab on page 2 of the “Possible Cross 263 
Connections” enclosure in my July 12 letter.) 264 

 265 
US Airways flight 1549 departing LaGuardia on January 15, 2009, carried 150 passengers and 5 266 

crew members to an emergency landing in the Hudson River. This event was forecast in the sequence of 267 
“movie trailer” scenarios run and described in my May 16, 2022 letter. 268 

 269 
It is notable that the Bio Lab fire occurred in the leadup to the reelection of President Bush. The 270 

US Airways 1549 incident occurred 5 days before the end of his second term during some high level 271 
maneuvering related to the naming of the incoming national security team. No mischaracterization of 272 
the President’s motives is intended.  273 

 274 
However, we understand the public and international perception of the United States and its 275 

national security posture can be manipulated and profoundly influenced by mass casualty events. Given 276 
this fact set, and the various front running “movie trailer” scenarios I have witnessed and reported in my 277 
letter series, these scenarios raise suspicions of a potentially deadly sequence of internal political 278 
meddling and sabotage, not random accidents or coincidentally timed incidents.  279 

 280 
This behavior would be consistent with the expressed opinions of some, including members of 281 

the police powers, intelligence, and military community. A few of these people would have or had direct 282 
or command access to BRMT, which can hack/hijack the brains of humans and other animals. These 283 
attempted mass casualty events may well have been a leading edge reflection of the anti-democratic 284 
attitudes and approaches which are more openly expressed today. I recognize this is speculation but do 285 
not believe it can simply be ignored as a fringe hypothesis given the tenor of our times. 286 

 287 
 288 
 289 

Addendum – Additional Morphological Comparable 290 
 291 
It is possible that the person Identified as Zoe Schumaker in my July 15, 2022 letter may also 292 

have been the Women’s Tennis Coach and my tennis class instructor at Washington State University 293 
sometime between Fall 1974 and Spring 1977. The relevant date would be indicated in my 294 
undergraduate transcript. My WSU student id was 10756-743 I believe. Schumaker and the tennis coach 295 
were similar in stature and physical appearance but, as before, this is for evaluation only not a positive 296 
identification. 297 
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dsbrewer923@hotmail.com

From: Kelly Lebow <klebow@advancehousing.org>
Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2022 8:19 AM
To: Dennis Brewer
Subject: Re: August 2

Hi Dennis, 
 
Unfortunately, I cannot, as we are in the process of discharging you from Advance Housing. 
 
Kelly Lebow, MSW 
Assistant Program Coordinator 
Advance Housing, Inc. 
100 Hollister Road 
Teterboro, NJ 07608 
201-498-9140 ext. 237 
Fax 201-554-1445 
klebow@advancehousing.org 
www.advancehousing.org 
 

From: Dennis Brewer <dsbrewer923@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Saturday, July 16, 2022 6:43 AM 
To: Kelly Lebow <klebow@advancehousing.org> 
Subject: August 2  
  
Kelly – I have an endoscopy scheduled for August 2. Is it possible for you to pick me up from the hospital that afternoon? 
It is about 5 minute drive from my place. They will not let me out without releasing me to someone. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Dennis 
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July 19, 2022 

Capital One 
Attn: Disputes 
P.O. Box 30279 
Salt Lake City, UT 84130-0279 

Good day – My CapitalOne account was wrongly charged a late payment fee on July 
15, 2022, for a bounced ACH payment. The wrong account number was used when this 
ACH was charged.  

Both the correct routing and account numbers were copied directly from the Wells Fargo 
site to your site to add this new external account.  

 

 

They are as follows: 

Correct Account Number:5783829749 

Correct Routing Number: 021200025 

 

The CapitalOne account reflects a bounced $8.00 ACH from a Wells Fargo account 
ending in 2974. This appears to be either a malicious intervening hack or some software 
bug. 
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Please immediately remove the $28.00 late payment charge from my account and the 
late payment record from my credit history. Charge the correct account number as the 
balance exceeds the $8.00 payment amount as it did on the day the wrong account 
number ACH was attempted.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Dennis Brewer 

 Place 

Edgewater, NJ 07020 
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July 25, 2022 1 
 2 
Hon. Merrick Garland 3 
Attorney General 4 
Department of Justice 5 
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW  6 
Washington, DC 20530 7 
 8 
Mr. Damian Williams 9 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 10 
One St. Andrews Plaza 11 
New York, NY 10007 12 
 13 
Mr. George Turner 14 
Attorney 15 
US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 16 
One St. Andrews Plaza 17 
New York, NY 10007 18 
 19 
Good day –  20 
 21 
Brain Computer Interface Receives FDA Approval For Initial Phase of Commercialization 22 
 23 
 A brain computer interface system requiring physical implantation has been FDA 24 
approved for human trials as documented in the enclosure. This system, developed since 2012 25 
by Synchron, in Brooklyn, New York, can be used to manipulate external hardware such as 26 
artificial prostheses, smartphones, and computers simply by the act of thinking. Its capabilities 27 
offer a practical, though more primitive, version of the technology I call BRMT (Brain Remote 28 
Management Technology). BRMT is used by defendants for brain hijacking/hacking as 29 
extensively discussed in other letters and the DC US District Court Complaint 22-cv-996 (blue 30 
paginated Document 1 pages 32-36). 31 

 32 
This clearly demonstrates that a covert ultra-secret system like BRMT, which has 33 

potentially benefitted from billions of dollars of investment in research, development, and 34 
deployment as the ultimate national security weapon, and is in its fortieth to fiftieth year of 35 
continuous improvement and use, is not a mere fantastical delusion.  36 

 37 
DARPA, for one, openly describes this class of research and development on its website 38 

under:  39 
 40 
https://www.darpa.mil/our-research  41 
 42 
The most directly relevant category is neuroscience, though other research domains 43 

related to bio-systems, leading edge computing and communications systems, artificial 44 
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intelligence, neural networking, deep learning and visualization, and very large scale systems 45 
integration are also relevant to developments of this type of technology. 46 

 47 
Brain computer interfaces and similar devices have not previously appeared in any of 48 

my extensive web research on this class of devices, despite my persistent efforts to locate this 49 
type of technology. It is extremely probable that this prior cloaking during my web searches is 50 
due to defendants’ active hacking efforts to hide such technology from me. Had I been able to 51 
locate this information, it would have been used, perhaps in 2012 or so, but most certainly in 52 
my 2020 and 2021 research, and in my September 2021 Complaint and the seven later DC 53 
Complaints. It plainly illustrates the technological feasibility of systems like BRMT to 54 
technologically uneducated District Court judges. Combined with my attempts to contact 55 
computational neuroscientists, which were also disrupted by wire fraud, this documentation 56 
may well have persuaded the District Court to admit my Complaint in September 2021 rather 57 
than to peremptorily dismiss it as fantastical. Witness tampering and wire fraud are two 58 
offenses that spring to mind immediately, though there may well be others, of course. 59 

 60 
Please note that my understanding of the BRMT system has significantly improved since 61 

the drafting of the 2010 Complaint. The physical description of BRMT in 10-2034, at that time 62 
named by me as “Biomedical Manipulation Device” is inaccurate and ought to be disregarded. 63 
An active electronic physical device implanted in the body is not required to perform the BRMT 64 
functions described in the 2022 Complaint 22-cv-996 in DC US District Court. Further, many of 65 
the defendants named in the enclosed NJ Complaint 10-3204 would be more properly 66 
considered as witnesses or, in some cases, future plaintiffs rather than defendants.  The most 67 
accurate description of BRMT is included in blue paginated Document 1 pages 32-36 of 68 
Complaint 22-cv-996 filed in DC US District Court.  69 
 70 
Long Cycle Personal Economic Instability Repeatedly Engineered by Defendants 71 
 72 
 In 2009, Chalom, the landlord, asked me to fix up the Cliffside Park apartment I lived in. 73 
Since I was on unemployment assistance after being terminated from my wire fraud enabled 74 
fake employment at Establish Inc in Fort Lee, NJ in the Summer of 2008, I could not turn down 75 
this work without losing my eligibility for unemployment benefits. I spent hundreds of hours 76 
and thousands of dollars to improve the unit, replacing floors, walls, cabinets, counters, and 77 
sinks, then was reimbursed $5,200 for about $13,000 of remodeling materials, supplies, labor, 78 
and related expenses. Since I was, by defendants’ design, again unemployed and tapped out 79 
financially; and was told, by the landlord after the fact, that NJ law required a written contract 80 
for any project over $5,000; I did not legally contest this outcome.  81 
 82 

As stated in my July 20, 2022, letter, I filed a Complaint in US District Court in Newark, 83 
NJ, on June 23, 2010 (10-3204-SDW-MCA) modeling it on a Complaint I had found online. A few 84 
days after that filing, landlord Chalom sent me a certified letter at my Cliffside Park, NJ 85 
apartment, presumably giving me notice to vacate the apartment at the end of August.  86 

 87 
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I did not receive the letter due to a conflict with the clerk at the USPS Cliffside Park, NJ 88 
Post Office, who alleged the signature provided did not properly match the name on the letter. 89 
I hastily left the Post Office after being pushed toward anger by the clerk’s refusal and BRMT-90 
stimulated frustration. My intentional departure without the letter after this person’s refusal of 91 
my electronic signature was to avoid any potential conflict with this person, most likely a postal 92 
inspector or other police powers official, so the certified letter remained there until returned to 93 
sender. 94 

 95 
On October 1, 2010, I left my Cliffside Park, NJ apartment for the last time, for my 96 

second episode of homelessness since 2005. I took a shoulder bag and a roller bag, caught a bus 97 
to Hackensack, and walked to the homeless shelter there. They told me it was full and directed 98 
me to a nearby overnight shelter which permitted people to stay one night at a time, similar to 99 
the daily lottery system I had previously experienced in my first months at Pine Street Inn in 100 
Boston. Except for one thing. Despite being given very explicit instructions about its location 101 
and street address, I found it did not exist. So, I made my way to the Hackensack Police station 102 
and was directed, after a 30 or so minute wait as the only person in the outer lobby by an 103 
apparently otherwise occupied desk sergeant sitting at the desk, to a low-budget motel 2 miles 104 
away in South Hackensack.   105 
 106 

The following morning, I had exhausted my funds, was in personal psychological crisis 107 
enhanced by BRMT induced fear and anger, so I called 911. The dispatcher sent the South 108 
Hackensack Police and EMTs. I described BRMT as best I understood it at that time (see 2010 109 
Newark District Court Complaint 10-3204) to the EMTs, was transported and held for about 12 110 
hours in the Emergency Room with a local police officer outside my door, then was involuntarily 111 
committed to Bergen Regional Medical Center Behavioral Health facility (psych unit) on 112 
October 2, 2010. I remained there until March 31, 2011, in various locked psych units. 113 

 114 
 So, I was unable to pursue my Newark US District Court Complaint 10-3204 and was 115 

forced to voluntarily withdraw the Complaint. This can be interpreted as either my sensible 116 
judgement given my circumstances (in a locked psych ward involuntarily committed and 117 
involuntarily medicated) or as defendants’ carefully timed planned removal to my second 118 
homeless episode or an alternate form of detention for six months. Either way, it seems the 119 
purpose was continued evasion of legal accountability while acting under color of law.  120 
 121 

The careful timing of my 2010 removal after the Complaint was filed conforms to the 122 
repeated asset stripping pattern of defendants, perpetuating involuntary servitude and other 123 
constitutional and civil rights violations since at least the 1980s.  124 
 125 
Current Inquiry Underway Regarding Homeless Cycle Repeat 126 
 127 
 I am currently conducting an inquiry to determine if my Section 8 Housing Choice 128 
Voucher renewal application may have been deliberately misdirected. I received the routine 129 
reapplication some weeks ago and returned it as directed. However, the application was mailed 130 
to a non-standard address as directed in the cover letter. The correspondence was typical of 131 
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prior renewal correspondence except for that detail. As I checked this out, there is no indication 132 
on the website accessible to me of the closure of the office I would normally return 133 
correspondence to. So, I may have received fraudulent instructions regarding the return. This 134 
may result in the loss of the Section 8 subsidy I receive and force me again from my home, 135 
leaving me with no housing yet again. The waiting list is currently closed and it took years once I 136 
was able to apply to the list to secure a Section 8 voucher. 137 
 138 
Institutional Failures Empower Criminal Conduct Against People 139 
 140 

I note again here there was never any official written response to my prior meeting and 141 
letter served on FBI in the US Attorney’s office in Seattle; to my personal delivery to Rep. Adam 142 
Smith at the Westin Seattle, to Jay Inslee’s Montlake Terrace, WA office; nor to my mailed FTCA 143 
letters to the agencies and EOP in Summer 2005; nor my in-person deliveries of those same 144 
letters in DC between September 6- 9, 2005, to the headquarters of DOJ, FBI, and IRS, the 145 
Executive Office of the President, and several Congressional offices, all during the week leading 146 
to Sunday, September 11, 2005.  147 

 148 
Sadly, this corrupt pattern – defraud, delay, deny, repeat, with other programmed 149 

destructions and humiliations thrown in - was already rather familiar by 2005. I had 150 
experienced this same cycle in my 30s, in my 40s more than once, and in my 50s more than 151 
once. Since that time, the cycle has repeated in my early 60s. It may well repeat yet again as the 152 
overall set of malign behaviors have never ceased. In each of these cycles, the relationships and 153 
assets I had worked for have been repeatedly stripped away. 154 

 155 
The defendants’ goal of course, is perpetuated subjugation, penury, and servitude, 156 

making it extremely difficult to pursue a civil remedy against the defendants’ egregious 157 
behaviors under color of law, much less support any criminal complaints against this 158 
interlocking set of institutionally corrupt defendants and their allies among the general public.  159 
 160 

I’m not including stunts and silliness undertaken by the public on the streets here in NJ 161 
and NYC. Some of these are initiated by the general public and/or coordinated among off-duty 162 
police powers personnel for various political purposes or as mildly harassing objections to 163 
opinions I hold about certain police powers conduct, the usefulness of vaccines, and certain 164 
political behaviors and conduct. That happens all the time, I’m quite used to it.  165 

 166 
But the civil and criminal violations pattern, first formally communicated to the agencies 167 

in 2005, and incorporating more than 30 types of violations of constitutional rights, civil rights, 168 
and laws, clearly documented in both the NJ US District Court Complaint 10-3204 and in the DC 169 
US District Court Complaint 22-cv-996, are pervasive, perpetuated violations of law. 170 
 171 

As we know, criminal behavior is emboldened by the lack of consequences and 172 
accountability for criminal acts. United States v Reynolds (1953) has been the key in my 173 
situation since the beginning, whether it was the first obvious Greenwater, WA area encounter 174 
in 1972, or sometime earlier or later. The defendant agencies have hidden behind a national 175 
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security exemption by engaging me as the subject with secret and ultra-secret intelligence and 176 
military technologies under color of law. Then along comes 9/11/2001, and institutional 177 
incompetence is rewarded with enhanced powers against the People under counter-terrorism 178 
laws, functionally enabling terrorization of citizens, while emphasizing jointness (for example, 179 
with NYPD, which is well known for its patterns of civil rights and criminal violations, in an 180 
acknowledged JTTF investigation), by mere reclassification – whether as a national security risk, 181 
or for their Muslim faith, or whatever other excuse is contrived. The perfect answer for self-182 
exculpation under color of law, get another agency involved, engineer the subject’s situation, 183 
and work jointly toward the outcome you want. 184 
 185 
The Inevitable Logical Conclusion of Durable Patterns of Facts and Evidence  186 

 187 
This leads those of us similarly situated to the well-reasoned and inevitably logical 188 

conclusion, based upon long-running patterns of facts and evidence, that institutional non-189 
compliance with law and due process is acceptable for federal police powers agencies in these 190 
United States. And, if it serves their purpose, they will employ jointness mechanisms like JTTF, 191 
and a dose of “need-to-know,” seasoned with criminal penalties for identifying undercover 192 
personnel, to incriminate whomever they so choose. It not every operation, but here it is. 193 

 194 
One merely need be pre-designated as the subject/victim of corrupt intent under color 195 

of law. For example, neither FBI, nor CIA, nor any government employee, ever received any 196 
sanction for their decades-long institutional abuses of citizens such as Cointelpro and MKUltra. 197 
Felonies committed, evidence destroyed, lives destroyed, murder perhaps sanctioned or at 198 
least reasonably foreseeable in these programs. Nevertheless, the FBI Director retired with 199 
honors, the CIA Director confirmed as an Ambassador and shuffled out of the country. 200 
Institutionally authorized corruption rewarded, non-compliance implicitly endorsed. By the 201 
Executive, including the Department of Justice; by Congress for whatever length of time they 202 
choose; and by the Courts abrogating responsibilities they hold under the Constitution to some 203 
bizarre, blind, perpetual trust in the Executive. Constitutional violations of all three branches 204 
sacred duty to protect the People who created and empowered them, and of the Constitution 205 
to which all swore a solemn oath. Constitutionally proper or amorally, technocratically correct? 206 

 207 
United States v Reynolds 1953 is the best governmental defense for criminal conduct 208 

against the People ever contrived. USAF perjury in an affidavit cited national security to hide 209 
negligent maintenance of a B-29 flying despite an emergency airworthiness directive. The US 210 
Attorney failing to carefully examine the facts, the District Court failing as well. Appeals brought 211 
the Executive a blanket exemption from review, bought the government a broad-gauge 212 
exemption from its practical responsibility and liability for actions and failures, called sovereign 213 
immunity, but employed more like imperial impunity. Offenses against the government, such as 214 
those of individual government employees Aldrich Ames (CIA) and Robert Hanssen (FBI) were 215 
met with life in prison as they should be. Apparently “national security” is far too important to 216 
protect the People from institutionally acceptable crimes against the People under color of 217 
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national security. Or perhaps there is a simpler explanation, mere corruption of the criminal 218 
legal process. 219 
 220 

Since at least the 1980s, the defendants have simply consumed massive amounts of 221 
taxpayer resources in my situation alone. Cumulative direct expenditures by now in my case are 222 
doubtless in the tens to hundreds of millions of dollars among federal, state, and local police 223 
powers agencies. These public funds have repeatedly been spent arranging my penury and 224 
servitude over the past forty-plus years, in planning and implementing defendants’ cycles of 225 
criminal acts under color of law so long as they can be engineered to look like natural 226 
consequences. It takes considerable effort, financial and technical resources, and personnel to 227 
perfect and perpetuate these schemes. But with a trillion dollars available for allocation across 228 
military, intelligence, and police powers operations at the federal level; secrecy and need to 229 
know hierarchies; and blanket exemptions from review hiding nearly all visible traces, it has 230 
been repeatedly pulled off to great effect. 231 
 232 

Over the decades, as the corrupted lower ranks are promoted to become the corrupt 233 
upper ranks, defendants perpetuate these schemes at taxpayer expense for their own self-234 
exculpation. They perpetuate and endlessly repeat entrapment and incrimination attempts, 235 
desperately seeking some way to cause the victim to act out along the way. Physical or 236 
technical violation – it doesn’t matter, just something, anything. 237 
 238 

Blame the victim – the perfect crime. Sort of like perpetual motion (at taxpayer 239 
expense) except, of course, it’s perpetual corruption (at taxpayer expense).  240 
 241 

If there is some alternate well-reasoned and logical conclusion based upon this decades 242 
long, durable pattern of facts and evidence, I look forward to learning it. 243 

 244 
Sincerely, 245 
 246 
 247 
Dennis Brewer 248 

 Place 249 
Edgewater, NJ 07020 250 
 251 
CC:  252 
 Mr. Craig Lawrence  253 

Appellate Counsel, Civil Division  254 
US Attorney for District of Columbia 255 
601 D Street 256 
Washington, DC 20530 257 

  258 
 259 
Enclosures:  260 
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Synchron Brain Computer Interface web pages – About Us, The Science 261 
 262 
 263 

P.S. – The durable answer to institutional corruption is to empower a separate agency, outside 264 
the control of those with police powers and intelligence powers to watch those watchers. To 265 
receive federal funds, the civilian, military, or intelligence operation must allow complete and 266 
total access to their systems and personnel, to examine patterns and practices, to protect 267 
whistleblowers, and to encourage others to come forward. Place this agency under its own 268 
governance structure with the full force of the legal system behind it to minimize political 269 
interference with the mission. Stagger terms of the governance structure members and do not 270 
permit crossover from this agency into police powers organizations to eliminate the 271 
appearance of headhunting or other bias. Budget it at about 10% of total expenditures in these 272 
domains. 273 
 274 

Will the agencies and unions protest, drag out their PR machine, and insist they are 275 
always and forever the good guys? Sure. Who wants independent institutional accountability if 276 
you’ve never had it in any systematic way? The mob certainly preferred J. Edgar Hoover’s 277 
decades long insistence that organized crime did not exist. The country will watch the mess 278 
unfold over a decade or so as things seem to be getting worse, just like when an organized 279 
crime syndicate encounters the justice system.  280 
 281 

This is the only authentic, durable way to clean this mess up and keep it clean. Internal 282 
accountability systems have clearly and repeatedly failed in this mission. Who bites the 283 
institutional hand that feeds you? MKUltra and Cointelpro prove this. Rape in the military 284 
proves this. All these institutional corruption scandals have proven one thing. Decades of 285 
institutionally accepted abuse, with little or no redress, penalties, or time served by anyone, 286 
may someday result in a review by someone, eventually, maybe, if enough people die or 287 
enough people bring pressure on that specific institution. But it’s spasmodic, episodic, and 288 
frequently ineffective. Then it needs to be done over again after another cycle of abuses is 289 
exposed, then another, then another. 290 

 291 
Clearly worthless; sending exactly the wrong message; empowering and implicitly 292 

authorizing further institutionally endorsed offenses against the People. These types of 293 
offenses continue today at all levels of government. We have far better, more independent 294 
systems for the protection for People’s money than we do for People’s lives at the hands of the 295 
institutionally corrupt. Particularly those who can invoke the cloak of national security to 296 
sustain abuses while claiming absolute immunity for acts that clearly and repeatedly 297 
demonstrate imperial impunity. Against the People. 298 
 299 
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https://synchron.com/medicine 1/1 

The Science | Synchron 

 

The brain is complex. 
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https://synchron.com/medicine 

Neuro EPThe Science | Synchron 

The brain is complex. 

There are billions of inaccessible 
neurons and over 400 miles of blood 
vessels that navigate every part of 
the brain. 
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https://synchron.com/medicine 1/1 

1/1 
The Science | Synchron 

The Challenge 
Damaged neurons can wreak havoc on our bodies and 

lives. 
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https://synchron.com/medicine 
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7/22/22, 6:15 PM The Science | Synchron 
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Endovascular Solution  
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Our team has collectively spent decades studying these pathways and the 

application of our technology with an endovascular surgical procedure. We 
have solved how to deliver electronics into the wall of the blood vessel, 

giving us access to an 
unprecedented amount of data 
from untouched areas of the 
brain. Applications of Neuro EP 
will fundamentally change how 
we study, diagnose, and treat 
the brain. 

Neuro EP 
The science of 
restoring, treating, 
and mapping the 

https://synchron.com/medicine 
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Neuroprosthestics 
The restoration of a lost brain 
function, e.g loss of movement 
or vision. 
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ABOUT US 

Radically 
outpacing 
traditional 

BCI. 

Our mission is to create an endovascular 
implant that can 

transfer information from every 

corner of the brain at scale. 

LP Evidentiary Exhibits Page 000591 10/05/2022



7/24/22, 2:17 PM About Us | Synchron 

https://synchron.com/about-us 1/1 

In the News 

 

OUR STORY 

Innovating an Industry 
Since 2012, we have been 
developing a solution that 
avoids the need for open 
brain surgery by using a 
minimallyinvasive 
procedure. 

 

Quick facts about us 
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Quick facts about us 
01 

The device, the 
stentrode™, is 8mm in 
diameter and made 
from a flexible alloy 
called nitinol. It is 
inserted into 

Superior Sagittal 
Sinus in the brain via 
the jugular vein. 

02 

Initial grant funding 
was provided to a lab 
in the University of 
Melbourne by the 
U.S. Defense 

Advanced Research 

Projects Agency 

(DARPA) and Department 
of 

Defense (DoD). 

03 

In 2020, FDA 
awarded the 
stentrode™ the 

Breakthrough 

Device Designation. 
In 2021, Synchron 
became the first 
company to receive 
an FDA IDE to 
conduct trials of a 
permanently 
implantable BCI. 

04 

Series B funding was 
led by Khosla 
Ventures, with total 
capital raised now of 
$70M, including 
support from the 

05 

Synchron is 
headquartered in 
Brooklyn, New York, and 
has an office in 
Melbourne, 
Australia. 

 

 g y 
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 Zwarenstein Brown Communications 

 Director, Director, Lead 

 Product Strategic 

Marketing 

 

 

 Awards  The Best Inventions of 2021 

 Time Magazine 2021 
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Partners  
Next Big Things in Tech 

 

 Board Fast Company 2021 
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Product 

 

 

 Awards  The Best Inventions of 2021 

 Time Magazine 2021 

Partners  
Next Big Things in Tech 

 

 Board Fast Company 2021 
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Advisors 

BCI Award 

  BCI Award 2021 

Foundation 

Most Disruptive Innovator
Award 

Newsweek 

2021 

Innovation Award 
Society of Vascular and 

Neurointerventional 
Neurology 

2021 
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